Maida Development Company - sales@maida.com - (757) 723-0785
STANDARD MARKING
Minimum marking shall consist of an
abbreviated style designation and, when
space is available, the manufacturer’s
initials or company logo.
Example 1: Example 2:
MDC  MDC

important for the characteristics of the device. An
alternative ordering method, if known, is by our Item
Number.
The following example is the standard part
numbering system when ordering our HC Series
components by the Maida Style Number:
David Smith
Typewritten Text
17
Typical
Maida Nominal Minimum Cap.
Style Size Marking
Number 10 x 1000 8 x 20 1 V rms
μsec μsec 1 2 Vmin Vmax @1kHz
A B C D E F (mm) (AC) (DC) (J) (J) (A) (A) (V) (V) (V) (A) (pF)
R61ZOV131HC 9 R61-HZ131 130 175 45 45 4500 3500 184 224 340 20 550
R71ZOV131HC 10 R71-HZ131 130 175 48 48 5200 3750 184 224 340 25 640
D71ZOV131HC 11 11HC130V 130 175 71 71 4700 3500 184 224 340 30 570
R62ZOV131HC 11 R62-HZ131 130 175 53 53 6500 5000 184 224 340 30 770
D62ZOV131HC X X 12 12HC130V 130 175 85 85 5600 4000 184 224 340 40 960
R69ZOV131HC 12 R69-HZ131 130 175 70 70 9000 7000 184 224 340 50 790
D69ZOV131HC X X 14 14HC130V 130 175 110 110 6500 5000 184 224 340 50 1040
R64ZOV131HC 14 R64-HZ131 130 175 100 100 10000 7000 184 224 340 50 1100
D79ZOV131HC X X 15 15HC130V 130 175 120 120 8200 6000 184 224 340 55 1210
D64ZOV131HC X X 16 16HC130V 130 175 145 145 10000 7500 184 224 340 60 1510
R65ZOV131HC 17 R65-HZ131 130 175 150 150 15000 12000 184 224 340 100 1800
D63ZOV131HC X X 18 18HC130V 130 175 200 200 12000 9000 184 224 340 80 1800
D65ZOV131HC X X 20 20HC130V 130 175 225 225 15000 12000 184 224 340 100 2310
R80ZOV131HC 20 R80-HZ131 130 175 160 160 17000 13000 184 224 340 100 2450
R66ZOV131HC X X 22 R66-HZ131 130 175 170 170 18000 14000 184 224 325 150 3200
D66ZOV131HC X X 25 HZ131-140UL 130 175 250 250 15000 12000 184 224 340 100 4000
S66ZOV131HC X X 25 S66-HZ131 130 175 235 235 22000 18000 184 224 325 200 4150
D71ZOV141HC 11 11HC140V 140 180 78 78 4700 3500 198 242 360 30 530
D62ZOV141HC X X 12 12HC140V 140 180 97 97 5600 4000 198 242 360 40 890
D69ZOV141HC X X 14 14HC140V 140 180 120 120 6500 5000 198 242 360 50 960
D79ZOV141HC X X 15 15HC140V 140 180 140 140 8200 6000 198 242 360 55 1120
D64ZOV141HC X X 16 16HC140V 140 180 155 155 10000 7500 198 242 360 60 1400
D63ZOV141HC X X 18 18HC140V 140 180 200 200 12000 9000 198 242 360 80 1680
D65ZOV141HC X X 20 20HC140V 140 180 255 255 15000 12000 198 242 360 100 2150
D66ZOV141HC X X 25 HZ141-150UL 140 180 270 270 15000 12000 198 242 360 100 3700
R61ZOV151HC 9 R61-HZ151 150 200 50 50 4500 3500 212 259 395 20 480
R71ZOV151HC X X 10 R71-HZ151 150 200 54 54 5200 3750 212 259 395 30 550
D71ZOV151HC X X 11 11HC150V 150 200 86 86 4700 3500 212 259 395 30 490
R62ZOV151HC X X 11 R62-HZ151 150 200 59 59 6500 5000 212 259 395 30 670
D62ZOV151HC X X 12 12HC150V 150 200 105 105 5600 4000 212 259 395 40 820
R69ZOV151HC X X 12 R69-HZ151 150 200 78 78 9000 7000 212 259 395 50 680
D69ZOV151HC X X 14 14HC150V 150 200 130 130 6500 5000 212 259 395 50 880
R64ZOV151HC X X 14 R64-HZ151 150 200 106 106 10000 7000 212 259 395 50 960
D79ZOV151HC X X 15 15HC150V 150 200 150 150 8200 6000 212 259 395 55 1030
D64ZOV151HC X X 16 16HC150V 150 200 175 175 10000 7500 212 259 395 60 1290
R65ZOV151HC X X 17 R65-HZ151 150 200 160 160 15000 12000 212 259 395 100 1600
D63ZOV151HC X X 18 18HC150V 150 200 200 200 12000 9000 212 259 395 80 1540
D65ZOV151HC X X 20 20HC150V 150 200 275 275 15000 12000 212 259 395 100 1970
R80ZOV151HC X X 20 R80-HZ151 150 200 170 170 17000 13000 212 259 395 100 2100
R66ZOV151HC X X 22 R66-HZ151 150 200 180 180 18000 14000 212 259 360 150 2800
D66ZOV151HC X X 25 HZ151-160UL 150 200 290 290 15000 12000 212 259 395 100 3500
S66ZOV151HC X X 25 S66-HZ151 150 200 240 240 22000 18000 212 259 360 200 3600
D68ZOV181HC 8 HZ181-03 180 230 55 55 2500 1750 255 311 465 15 250
R61ZOV181HC 9 R61-HZ181 180 230 60 60 4500 3500 255 311 465 20 400
D61ZOV181HC 10 HZ181-04 180 230 84 84 3500 2500 255 311 465 25 510
R71ZOV181HC X X 10 R71-HZ181 180 230 61 61 5200 3750 255 311 465 25 460
D71ZOV181HC 11 HZ181-05 180 230 92 92 4500 3500 255 311 465 30 700
R62ZOV181HC X X 11 R62-HZ181 180 230 62 62 6500 5000 255 311 465 30 560
D62ZOV181HC X X 12 HZ181-07UL 180 230 112 112 5200 3750 255 311 465 40 920
R69ZOV181HC X X 12 R69-HZ181 180 230 100 100 9000 7000 255 311 465 50 570
D69ZOV181HC X X 14 HZ181-09UL 180 230 140 140 6500 5000 255 311 465 50 880
R64ZOV181HC X X 14 R64-HZ181 180 230 145 145 10000 7000 255 311 465 50 800
D64ZOV181HC X X 16 HZ181-12UL 180 230 187 187 9000 7500 255 311 465 60 1180
R65ZOV181HC X X 17 R65-HZ181 180 230 190 190 15000 12000 255 311 465 100 1300
D63ZOV181HC X X 18 HZ181-100UL 180 230 252 252 10000 8000 255 311 465 80 1540
D65ZOV181HC X X 20 HZ181-20UL 180 230 293 293 13000 10000 255 311 465 100 1960
R80ZOV181HC X X 20 R80-HZ181 180 230 195 195 17000 13000 255 311 455 100 1800
R66ZOV181HC X X 22 R66-HZ181 180 230 200 200 18000 14000 255 311 455 150 2300
D66ZOV181HC X X 25 HZ181-200UL 180 230 300 300 15000 12000 255 311 465 100 2900
S66ZOV181HC X X 25 S66-HZ181 180 230 310 310 22000 18000 255 311 455 200 3000
NOTES:
Appendix A lists the single-pulse peak current and energy ratings on file with the Safety Agencies.
Maximum transient rating specified in this table are valid. They may differ from those shown in Appendix A.
A = UL1449 File E321173 - Surge Protective Devices D = VDE File 40017480

S66ZOV181HC 1.142 0.294 1.267 0.394 0.040 0.178 0.030 0.432 0.040 0.032
NOTE: Alternate dimensional specifications, including lead styles, for any part listed may be available upon request. Please
contact us for any inquiries.
HC  SERIES
SPECIFICATIONS
130VAC thru 180VAC VARISTORS
David Smith
Typewritten Text
19
Typical
Maida Nominal Minimum Cap.
Style Size Marking
Number 10 x 1000 8 x 20 1 V rms
μsec μsec 1 2 Vmin Vmax @1kHz
A B C D E F (mm) (AC) (DC) (J) (J) (A) (A) (V) (V) (V) (A) (pF)
D68ZOV211HC 8 HZ211-19 210 270 61 61 2500 1750 297 363 545 15 210
R61ZOV211HC 9 R61-HZ211 210 270 62 62 4500 3500 297 363 545 20 340
D61ZOV211HC 10 HZ211-30 210 270 88 88 3500 2500 297 363 545 25 440
R71ZOV211HC X X 10 R71-HZ211 210 270 65 65 5200 3750 297 363 545 25 400
D71ZOV211HC 11 HZ211-36 210 270 97 97 4500 3500 297 363 545 30 600
R62ZOV211HC X X 11 R62-HZ211 210 270 69 69 6500 5000 297 363 545 30 480
D62ZOV211HC X X 12 HZ211-45UL 210 270 118 118 5200 3750 297 363 545 40 780
R69ZOV211HC X X 12 R69-HZ211 210 270 120 120 9000 7000 297 363 545 50 490
D69ZOV211HC X X 14 HZ211-65UL 210 270 150 150 6500 5000 297 363 545 50 750
R64ZOV211HC X X 14 R64-HZ211 210 270 175 175 10000 7000 297 363 545 50 690
D64ZOV211HC X X 16 HZ211-85UL 210 270 199 199 9000 7500 297 363 545 60 1000
R65ZOV211HC X X 17 R65-HZ211 210 270 230 230 15000 12000 297 363 545 100 1100
D63ZOV211HC X X 18 HZ211-75UL 210 270 265 265 10000 8000 297 363 545 80 1300
D65ZOV211HC X X 20 HZ211-110UL 210 270 310 310 13000 10000 297 363 545 100 1660
R80ZOV211HC X X 20 R80-HZ211 210 270 240 240 17000 13000 297 363 545 100 1500
R66ZOV211HC X X 22 R66-HZ211 210 270 250 250 18000 14000 297 363 540 150 2000
D66ZOV211HC X X 25 HZ211-220UL 210 270 319 319 15000 12000 297 363 545 100 2470
S66ZOV211HC X X 25 S66-HZ211 210 270 420 420 22000 18000 297 363 540 200 2600
D68ZOV231HC 8 HZ231-20 230 300 66 66 2500 1750 326 397 595 15 190
R61ZOV231HC 9 R61-HZ231 230 300 65 65 4500 3500 326 397 595 20 310
D61ZOV231HC 10 HZ231-35 230 300 91 91 3500 2500 326 397 595 25 400
R71ZOV231HC X X 10 R71-HZ231 230 300 67 67 5200 3750 326 397 595 25 360
D71ZOV231HC 11 HZ231-42 230 300 101 101 4500 3500 326 397 595 30 550
R62ZOV231HC X X 11 R62-HZ231 230 300 70 70 6500 5000 326 397 595 30 440
D62ZOV231HC X X 12 HZ231-50UL 230 300 122 122 5200 3750 326 397 595 40 720
R69ZOV231HC X X 12 R69-HZ231 230 300 135 135 9000 7000 326 397 595 50 450
D69ZOV231HC X X 14 HZ231-70UL 230 300 155 155 6500 5000 326 397 595 50 680
R64ZOV231HC X X 14 R64-HZ231 230 300 205 205 10000 7000 326 397 595 50 630
D64ZOV231HC X X 16 HZ231-90UL 230 300 207 207 9000 7500 326 397 595 60 910
R65ZOV231HC X X 17 R65-HZ231 230 300 270 270 15000 12000 326 397 595 100 1000
D63ZOV231HC X X 18 HZ231-80UL 230 300 273 273 10000 8000 326 397 595 80 1200
D65ZOV231HC X X 20 HZ231-115UL 230 300 322 322 13000 10000 326 397 595 100 1520
R80ZOV231HC X X 20 R80-HZ231 230 300 275 275 17000 13000 326 397 595 100 1400
R66ZOV231HC X X 22 R66-HZ231 230 300 280 280 18000 14000 326 397 590 150 1800
D66ZOV231HC X X 25 HZ231-230UL 230 300 332 332 15000 12000 326 397 595 100 2260
S66ZOV231HC X X 25 S66-HZ231 230 300 490 490 22000 18000 326 397 590 200 2400
D68ZOV251HC 8 HZ251-21 250 330 70 70 2500 1750 354 432 650 15 180
R61ZOV251HC 9 R61-HZ251 250 330 70 70 4500 3500 354 432 650 20 290
D61ZOV251HC X X 10 HZ251-40 250 330 93 93 3500 2500 354 432 650 25 370
R71ZOV251HC X X 10 R71-HZ251 250 330 75 75 5200 3750 354 432 650 25 330
D71ZOV251HC X X 11 HZ251-48UL 250 330 105 105 4500 3500 354 432 650 30 510
R62ZOV251HC X X 11 R62-HZ251 250 330 80 80 6500 5000 354 432 650 30 400
D62ZOV251HC X X 12 HZ251-55UL 250 330 127 127 5200 3750 354 432 650 40 660
R69ZOV251HC X X 12 R69-HZ251 250 330 145 145 9000 7000 354 432 650 50 410
D69ZOV251HC X X 14 HZ251-72UL 250 330 160 160 6500 5000 354 432 650 50 630
R64ZOV251HC X X 14 R64-HZ251 250 330 225 225 10000 7000 354 432 650 50 580
D64ZOV251HC X X 16 HZ251-94UL 250 330 215 215 9000 7500 354 432 650 60 840
R65ZOV251HC X X 17 R65-HZ251 250 330 300 300 15000 12000 354 432 650 100 940
D63ZOV251HC X X 18 HZ251-90UL 250 330 281 281 10000 8000 354 432 650 80 1100
D65ZOV251HC X X 20 HZ251-130UL 250 330 334 334 13000 10000 354 432 650 100 1400
R80ZOV251HC X X 20 R80-HZ251 250 330 310 310 17000 13000 354 432 650 100 1270
R66ZOV251HC X X 22 R66-HZ251 250 330 315 315 18000 14000 354 432 620 150 1670
D66ZOV251HC X X 25 HZ251-260UL 250 300 345 345 15000 12000 354 432 650 100 2090
S66ZOV251HC X X 25 S66-HZ251 250 330 550 550 22000 18000 354 432 620 200 2150
NOTES:
Appendix A lists the single-pulse peak current and energy ratings on file with the Safety Agencies.
Maximum transient rating specified in this table are valid. They may differ from those shown in Appendix A.
A = UL1449 File E321173 - Surge Protective Devices D = VDE File 40017480

S66ZOV251HC 1.142 0.328 1.267 0.394 0.040 0.212 0.030 0.447 0.040 0.032
HC  SERIES
SPECIFICATIONS
210VAC thru 250VAC VARISTORS
NOTE: Alternate dimensional specifications, including lead styles, for any part listed may be available upon request. Please
contact us for any inquiries.
David Smith
Typewritten Text
21
Typical
Maida Nominal Minimum Cap.
Style Size Marking
Number 10 x 1000 8 x 20 1 V rms
μsec μsec 1 2 Vmin Vmax @1kHz
A B C D E F (mm) (AC) (DC) (J) (J) (A) (A) (V) (V) (V) (A) (pF)
D68ZOV271HC X X 8 HZ271-23UL 270 360 75 75 2500 1750 382 466 710 15 170
R61ZOV271HC 9 R61-HZ271 270 360 80 80 4500 3500 382 466 710 20 270
D61ZOV271HC X X 10 HZ271-43UL 270 360 96 96 3500 2500 382 466 710 25 340
R71ZOV271HC X X 10 R71-HZ271 270 360 85 85 5200 3750 382 466 710 25 310
D71ZOV271HC X X 11 HZ271-52UL 270 360 108 108 4500 3500 382 466 710 30 470
R62ZOV271HC X X 11 R62-HZ271 270 360 91 91 6500 5000 382 466 710 30 370
D62ZOV271HC X X 12 HZ271-60UL 270 360 131 131 5200 3750 382 466 710 40 620
R69ZOV271HC X X 12 R69-HZ271 270 360 160 160 9000 7000 382 466 710 50 380
D69ZOV271HC X X 14 HZ271-75UL 270 360 168 168 6500 5000 382 466 710 50 590
R64ZOV271HC X X 14 R64-HZ271 270 360 245 245 10000 7000 382 466 710 50 530
D64ZOV271HC X X 16 HZ271-97UL 270 360 222 222 9000 7500 382 466 710 60 780
R65ZOV271HC X X 17 R65-HZ271 270 360 325 325 15000 12000 382 466 710 100 880
D63ZOV271HC X X 18 HZ271-100UL 270 360 290 290 10000 8000 382 466 710 80 1030
D65ZOV271HC X X 20 HZ271-140UL 270 360 346 346 13000 10000 382 466 710 100 1310
R80ZOV271HC X X 20 R80-HZ271 270 360 335 335 17000 13000 382 466 680 100 1200
R66ZOV271HC X X 22 R66-HZ271 270 360 340 340 18000 14000 382 466 680 150 1550
D66ZOV271HC X X 25 HZ271-280UL 270 360 358 358 15000 12000 382 466 710 100 1940
S66ZOV271HC X X 25 S66-HZ271 270 360 595 595 22000 18000 382 466 680 200 2000
D68ZOV301HC X X 8 HZ301-25UL 300 390 82 82 2500 1750 425 518 790 15 150
R61ZOV301HC X X 9 R61-HZ301 300 390 85 85 4500 3500 425 518 790 20 240
D61ZOV301HC X X 10 HZ301-45UL 300 390 99 99 3500 2500 425 518 790 25 310
R71ZOV301HC X X 10 R71-HZ301 300 390 95 95 5200 3750 425 518 790 25 280
D71ZOV301HC X X 11 HZ301-53UL 300 390 114 114 4500 3500 425 518 790 30 420
R62ZOV301HC X X 11 R62-HZ301 300 390 105 105 6500 5000 425 518 790 30 330
D62ZOV301HC X X 12 HZ301-65UL 300 390 138 138 5200 3750 425 518 790 40 550
R69ZOV301HC X X 12 R69-HZ301 300 390 175 175 9000 7000 425 518 790 50 340
D69ZOV301HC X X 14 HZ301-76UL 300 390 177 177 6500 5000 425 518 790 50 520
R64ZOV301HC X X 14 R64-HZ301 300 390 265 265 10000 7000 425 518 790 50 480
D64ZOV301HC X X 16 HZ301-100UL 300 390 234 234 9000 7500 425 518 790 60 700
R65ZOV301HC X X 17 R65-HZ301 300 390 350 350 15000 12000 425 518 790 100 790
D63ZOV301HC X X 18 HZ301-105UL 300 390 302 302 10000 8000 425 518 790 80 920
D65ZOV301HC X X 20 HZ301-150UL 300 390 363 363 13000 10000 425 518 790 100 1170
R80ZOV301HC X X 20 R80-HZ301 300 390 355 355 17000 13000 425 518 790 100 1060
R66ZOV301HC X X 22 R66-HZ301 300 390 360 360 18000 14000 425 518 760 150 1400
D66ZOV301HC X X 25 HZ301-300UL 300 390 378 378 15000 12000 425 518 790 100 1730
S66ZOV301HC X X 25 S66-HZ301 300 390 640 640 22000 18000 425 518 760 200 1800
D68ZOV321HC X X 8 HZ321-26UL 320 420 86 86 2500 1750 453 553 850 15 140
R61ZOV321HC X X 9 R61-HZ321 320 420 92 92 4500 3500 453 553 850 20 220
D61ZOV321HC X X 10 HZ321-45UL 320 420 102 102 3500 2500 453 553 850 25 290
R71ZOV321HC X X 10 R71-HZ321 320 420 115 115 5200 3750 453 553 850 25 260
D71ZOV321HC X X 11 HZ321-54UL 320 420 117 117 4500 3500 453 553 850 30 400
R62ZOV321HC X X 11 R62-HZ321 320 420 140 140 6500 5000 453 553 850 30 310
D62ZOV321HC X X 12 HZ321-70UL 320 420 142 142 5200 3750 453 553 850 40 520
R69ZOV321HC X X 12 R69-HZ321 320 420 190 190 9000 7000 453 553 850 50 320
D69ZOV321HC X X 14 HZ321-80UL 320 420 183 183 6500 5000 453 553 850 50 490
R64ZOV321HC X X 14 R64-HZ321 320 420 285 285 10000 7000 453 553 850 50 450
D64ZOV321HC X X 16 HZ321-104UL 320 420 242 242 9000 7500 453 553 850 60 660
R65ZOV321HC X X 17 R65-HZ321 320 420 385 385 15000 12000 453 553 810 100 740
D63ZOV321HC X X 18 HZ321-110UL 320 420 310 310 10000 8000 453 553 850 80 860
D65ZOV321HC X X 20 HZ321-160UL 320 420 375 375 13000 10000 453 553 850 100 1100
R80ZOV321HC X X 20 R80-HZ321 320 420 410 410 17000 13000 453 553 810 100 1000
R66ZOV321HC X X 22 R66-HZ321 320 420 430 430 18000 14000 453 553 810 150 1300
D66ZOV321HC X X 25 HZ321-320UL 320 420 391 391 15000 12000 453 553 850 100 1630
S66ZOV321HC X X 25 S66-HZ321 320 420 700 700 22000 18000 453 553 810 200 1700
NOTES:
Appendix A lists the single-pulse peak current and energy ratings on file with the Safety Agencies.
Maximum transient rating specified in this table are valid. They may differ from those shown in Appendix A.
A = UL1449 File E321173 - Surge Protective Devices D = VDE File 40017480

S66ZOV321HC 1.142 0.359 1.267 0.394 0.040 0.243 0.030 0.462 0.040 0.032
HC  SERIES
SPECIFICATIONS
270VAC thru 320VAC VARISTORS
NOTE: Alternate dimensional specifications, including lead styles, for any part listed may be available upon request. Please
contact us for any inquiries.
David Smith
Typewritten Text
23
Typical
Maida Nominal Minimum Cap.
Style Size Marking
Number 10 x 1000 8 x 20 1 V rms
μsec μsec 1 2 Vmin Vmax @1kHz
A B C D E F (mm) (AC) (DC) (J) (J) (A) (A) (V) (V) (V) (A) (pF)
D68ZOV361HC X X 8 HZ361-27UL 360 470 91 91 2500 1750 522 638 960 15 120
R61ZOV361HC X X 9 R61-HZ361 360 470 97 97 4500 3500 522 638 960 20 190
D61ZOV361HC X X 10 HZ361-45UL 360 470 107 107 3500 2500 522 638 960 25 250
R71ZOV361HC X X 10 R71-HZ361 360 470 120 120 5200 3750 522 638 960 25 220
D71ZOV361HC X X 11 HZ361-56UL 360 470 125 125 4500 3500 522 638 960 30 340
R62ZOV361HC X X 11 R62-HZ361 360 470 145 145 6500 5000 522 638 960 30 270
D62ZOV361HC X X 12 HZ361-70UL 360 470 150 150 5200 3750 522 638 960 40 450
R69ZOV361HC X X 12 R69-HZ361 360 470 205 205 9000 7000 522 638 960 50 280
D69ZOV361HC X X 14 HZ361-85UL 360 470 197 197 6500 5000 522 638 960 50 430
R64ZOV361HC X X 14 R64-HZ361 360 470 310 310 10000 7000 522 638 960 50 390
D64ZOV361HC X X 16 HZ361-110UL 360 470 258 258 9000 7500 522 638 960 60 570
R65ZOV361HC X X 17 R65-HZ361 360 470 410 410 15000 12000 522 638 932 100 640
D63ZOV361HC X X 18 HZ361-110UL 360 470 327 327 10000 8000 522 638 960 80 740
D65ZOV361HC X X 20 HZ361-160UL 360 470 398 398 13000 10000 522 638 960 100 950
R80ZOV361HC X X 20 R80-HZ361 360 470 425 425 17000 13000 522 638 932 100 860
R66ZOV361HC X X 22 R66-HZ361 360 470 440 440 18000 14000 522 638 932 150 1100
D66ZOV361HC X X 25 HZ361-320UL 360 470 417 417 15000 12000 522 638 960 100 1400
S66ZOV361HC X X 25 S66-HZ361 360 470 750 750 22000 18000 522 638 932 200 1460
D68ZOV391HC X X 8 HZ391-29UL 390 505 99 99 2500 1750 552 674 1025 15 110
R61ZOV391HC X X 9 R61-HZ391 390 500 107 107 4500 3500 552 674 1025 20 180
D61ZOV391HC X X 10 HZ391-45UL 390 505 110 110 3500 2500 552 674 1025 25 230
R71ZOV391HC X X 10 R71-HZ391 390 500 125 125 5200 3750 552 674 1025 25 210
D71ZOV391HC X X 11 HZ391-57UL 390 505 132 132 4500 3500 552 674 1025 30 320
R62ZOV391HC X X 11 R62-HZ391 390 500 150 150 6500 5000 552 674 1025 30 250
D62ZOV391HC X X 12 HZ391-70UL 390 505 157 157 5200 3750 552 674 1025 40 420
R69ZOV391HC X X 12 R69-HZ391 390 500 215 215 9000 7000 552 674 1025 50 260
D69ZOV391HC X X 14 HZ391-90UL 390 505 205 205 6500 5000 552 674 1025 50 400
R64ZOV391HC X X 14 R64-HZ391 390 500 320 320 10000 7000 552 674 1025 50 370
D64ZOV391HC X X 16 HZ391-117UL 390 505 274 274 8000 6500 552 674 1025 60 530
R65ZOV391HC X X 17 R65-HZ391 390 500 420 420 15000 12000 552 674 1025 100 600
D63ZOV391HC X X 18 HZ391-110UL 390 505 339 339 9000 7000 552 674 1025 80 700
D65ZOV391HC X X 20 HZ391-150UL 390 505 416 416 10000 8000 552 674 1025 100 880
R80ZOV391HC X X 20 R80-HZ391 390 500 440 440 17000 13000 552 674 1025 100 820
R66ZOV391HC X X 22 R66-HZ391 390 500 460 460 18000 14000 552 674 1025 150 1070
D66ZOV391HC X X 25 HZ391-320UL 390 505 436 436 13000 10000 552 674 1025 100 1310
S66ZOV391HC X X 25 S66-HZ391 390 500 770 770 22000 18000 552 674 1025 200 1400
D68ZOV421HC X X 8 HZ421-32UL 420 560 105 105 2500 1750 594 725 1120 15 100
R61ZOV421HC X X 9 R61-HZ421 420 560 110 110 4500 3500 594 725 1120 20 170
D61ZOV421HC X X 10 HZ421-45UL 420 560 114 114 3500 2500 594 725 1120 25 220
R71ZOV421HC X X 10 R71-HZ421 420 560 135 135 5200 3750 594 725 1120 25 200
D71ZOV421HC X X 11 HZ421-58UL 420 560 136 136 4500 3500 594 725 1120 30 300
R62ZOV421HC X X 11 R62-HZ421 420 560 156 156 6500 5000 594 725 1120 30 240
D62ZOV421HC X X 12 HZ421-70UL 420 560 164 164 5200 3750 594 725 1120 40 390
R69ZOV421HC X X 12 R69-HZ421 420 560 225 225 9000 7000 594 725 1120 50 240
D69ZOV421HC X X 14 HZ421-95UL 420 560 215 215 6500 5000 594 725 1120 50 370
R64ZOV421HC X X 14 R64-HZ421 420 560 330 330 10000 7000 594 725 1120 50 340
D64ZOV421HC X X 16 HZ421-124UL 420 560 282 282 8000 6500 594 725 1120 60 500
R65ZOV421HC X X 17 R65-HZ421 420 560 430 430 15000 12000 594 725 1060 100 560
D63ZOV421HC X X 18 HZ421-110UL 420 560 351 351 9000 7000 594 725 1120 80 650
D65ZOV421HC X X 20 HZ421-160UL 420 560 434 434 10000 8000 594 725 1120 100 830
R80ZOV421HC X X 20 R80-HZ421 420 560 455 455 17000 13000 594 725 1060 100 760
R66ZOV421HC X X 22 R66-HZ421 420 560 480 480 18000 14000 594 725 1060 150 1000
D66ZOV421HC X X 25 HZ421-320UL 420 560 456 456 13000 10000 594 725 1120 100 1230
S66ZOV421HC X X 25 S66-HZ421 420 560 780 780 22000 18000 594 725 1060 200 1300
NOTES:
Appendix A lists the single-pulse peak current and energy ratings on file with the Safety Agencies.
Maximum transient rating specified in this table are valid. They may differ from those shown in Appendix A.
A = UL1449 File E321173 - Surge Protective Devices D = VDE File 40017480

S66ZOV421HC 1.142 0.406 1.267 0.394 0.040 0.290 0.030 0.489 0.040 0.032
HC  SERIES
SPECIFICATIONS
360VAC thru 420VAC VARISTORS
NOTE: Alternate dimensional specifications, including lead styles, for any part listed may be available upon request. Please
contact us for any inquiries.
David Smith
Typewritten Text
25
Typical
Maida Nominal Minimum Cap.
Style Size Marking
Number 10 x 1000 8 x 20 1 V rms
μsec μsec 1 2 Vmin Vmax @1kHz
A B C D E F (mm) (AC) (DC) (J) (J) (A) (A) (V) (V) (V) (A) (pF)
R61ZOV461HC X X 9 R61-HZ461 460 615 115 115 4500 3500 651 795 1240 20 160
D61ZOV461HC X X 10 HZ461-50UL 460 615 119 119 3500 2500 651 795 1240 25 200
R71ZOV461HC X X 10 R71-HZ461 460 615 140 140 5200 3750 651 795 1240 25 180
D71ZOV461HC X X 11 HZ461-62UL 460 615 143 143 4500 3500 651 795 1240 30 270
R62ZOV461HC X X 11 R62-HZ461 460 615 162 162 6500 5000 651 795 1240 30 220
D62ZOV461HC X X 12 HZ461-75UL 460 615 172 172 5200 3750 651 795 1240 40 360
R69ZOV461HC X X 12 R69-HZ461 460 615 230 230 9000 7000 651 795 1240 50 220
D69ZOV461HC X X 14 HZ461-100UL 460 615 227 227 6500 5000 651 795 1240 50 340
R64ZOV461HC X X 14 R64-HZ461 460 615 340 340 10000 7000 651 795 1240 50 310
D64ZOV461HC X X 16 HZ461-130UL 460 615 297 297 8000 6500 651 795 1240 60 460
R65ZOV461HC X X 17 R65-HZ461 460 615 450 450 15000 12000 651 795 1240 100 510
D63ZOV461HC X X 18 HZ461-120UL 460 615 368 368 9000 7000 651 795 1240 80 600
D65ZOV461HC X X 20 HZ461-175UL 460 615 457 457 10000 8000 651 795 1240 100 760
R80ZOV461HC X X 20 R80-HZ461 460 615 475 475 17000 13000 651 795 1240 100 690
R66ZOV461HC X X 22 R66-HZ461 460 615 500 500 18000 14000 651 795 1120 150 900
D66ZOV461HC X X 25 HZ461-340UL 460 615 482 482 13000 10000 651 795 1240 100 1130
S66ZOV461HC X X 25 S66-HZ461 460 615 825 825 22000 18000 651 795 1120 200 1170
R61ZOV481HC X X 9 R61-HZ481 480 640 120 120 4500 3500 679 829 1300 20 150
D61ZOV481HC X X 10 HZ481-50UL 480 640 121 121 3500 2500 679 829 1300 25 190
R71ZOV481HC X X 10 R71-HZ481 480 640 145 145 5200 3750 679 829 1300 25 170
D71ZOV481HC X X 11 HZ481-63UL 480 640 147 147 4500 3500 679 829 1300 30 260
R62ZOV481HC X X 11 R62-HZ481 480 640 167 167 6500 5000 679 829 1300 30 210
D62ZOV481HC X X 12 HZ481-80UL 480 640 176 176 5200 3750 679 829 1300 40 350
R69ZOV481HC X X 12 R69-HZ481 480 640 235 235 9000 7000 679 829 1300 50 210
D69ZOV481HC X X 14 HZ481-105UL 480 640 233 233 6500 5000 679 829 1300 50 330
R64ZOV481HC X X 14 R64-HZ481 480 640 350 350 10000 7000 679 829 1300 50 300
D64ZOV481HC X X 16 HZ481-136UL 480 640 305 305 8000 6500 679 829 1300 60 440
R65ZOV481HC X X 17 R65-HZ481 480 640 460 460 15000 12000 679 829 1300 100 490
D63ZOV481HC X X 18 HZ481-130UL 480 640 376 376 9000 7000 679 829 1300 80 570
D65ZOV481HC X X 20 HZ481-180UL 480 640 469 469 10000 8000 679 829 1300 100 730
R80ZOV481HC X X 20 R80-HZ481 480 640 480 480 17000 13000 679 829 1300 100 660
R66ZOV481HC X X 22 R66-HZ481 480 640 510 510 18000 14000 679 829 1160 150 870
D66ZOV481HC X X 25 HZ481-360UL 480 640 495 495 13000 10000 679 829 1300 100 1090
S66ZOV481HC X X 25 S66-HZ481 480 640 840 840 22000 18000 679 829 1160 200 1120
R61ZOV511HC X X 9 R61-HZ511 510 675 125 125 4500 3500 722 881 1350 20 140
D61ZOV511HC X X 10 HZ511-55UL 510 675 125 125 3500 2500 722 881 1350 25 180
R71ZOV511HC X X 10 R71-HZ511 510 675 150 150 5200 3750 722 881 1350 25 160
D71ZOV511HC X X 11 HZ511-66UL 510 675 153 153 4500 3500 722 881 1350 30 240
R62ZOV511HC X X 11 R62-HZ511 510 675 172 172 6500 5000 722 881 1350 30 200
D62ZOV511HC X X 12 HZ511-85UL 510 675 183 183 5200 3750 722 881 1350 40 320
R69ZOV511HC X X 12 R69-HZ511 510 675 240 240 9000 7000 722 881 1350 50 200
D69ZOV511HC X X 14 HZ511-110UL 510 675 242 242 6500 5000 722 881 1350 50 310
R64ZOV511HC X X 14 R64-HZ511 510 675 355 355 10000 7000 722 881 1350 50 280
D64ZOV511HC X X 16 HZ511-143UL 510 675 317 317 8000 6500 722 881 1350 60 410
R65ZOV511HC X X 17 R65-HZ511 510 675 470 470 15000 12000 722 881 1350 100 460
D63ZOV511HC X X 18 HZ511-140UL 510 675 389 389 9000 7000 722 881 1350 80 540
D65ZOV511HC X X 20 HZ511-190UL 510 675 487 487 10000 8000 722 881 1350 100 690
R80ZOV511HC X X 20 R80-HZ511 510 675 500 500 17000 13000 722 881 1350 100 620
R66ZOV511HC X X 22 R66-HZ511 510 675 525 525 18000 14000 722 881 1280 150 820
D66ZOV511HC X X 25 HZ511-380UL 510 675 514 514 13000 10000 722 881 1350 100 1020
S66ZOV511HC X X 25 S66-HZ511 510 675 860 860 22000 18000 722 881 1280 200 1060
NOTES:
Appendix A lists the single-pulse peak current and energy ratings on file with the Safety Agencies.
Maximum transient rating specified in this table are valid. They may differ from those shown in Appendix A.
A = UL1449 File E321173 - Surge Protective Devices D = VDE File 40017480

S66ZOV511HC 1.142 0.447 1.267 0.394 0.040 0.331 0.030 0.514 0.040 0.032
HC  SERIES
SPECIFICATIONS
460VAC thru 510VAC VARISTORS
NOTE: Alternate dimensional specifications, including lead styles, for any part listed may be available upon request. Please
contact us for any inquiries.
David Smith
Typewritten Text
27
Typical
Maida Nominal Minimum Cap.
Style Size Marking
Number 10 x 1000 8 x 20 1 V rms
μsec μsec 1 2 Vmin Vmax @1kHz
A B C D E F (mm) (AC) (DC) (J) (J) (A) (A) (V) (V) (V) (A) (pF)
R61ZOV551HC X X 9 R61-HZ551 550 700 130 130 4500 3500 778 950 1400 20 130
D61ZOV551HC X X 10 HZ551-60UL 550 700 130 130 3500 2500 778 950 1400 25 170
R71ZOV551HC X X 10 R71-HZ551 550 700 160 160 5200 3750 778 950 1400 25 150
D71ZOV551HC X X 11 HZ551-72UL 550 700 160 160 4500 3500 778 950 1400 30 230
R62ZOV551HC X X 11 R62-HZ551 550 700 192 192 6500 5000 778 950 1400 30 180
D62ZOV551HC X X 12 HZ551-90UL 550 700 192 192 5200 3750 778 950 1400 40 300
R69ZOV551HC X X 12 R69-HZ551 550 700 255 255 9000 7000 778 950 1400 50 190
D69ZOV551HC X X 14 HZ551-115UL 550 700 255 255 6500 5000 778 950 1400 50 290
R64ZOV551HC X X 14 R64-HZ551 550 700 385 385 10000 7000 778 950 1400 50 260
D64ZOV551HC X X 16 HZ551-150UL 550 700 333 333 8000 6500 778 950 1400 60 380
R65ZOV551HC X X 17 R65-HZ551 550 700 510 510 15000 12000 778 950 1400 100 430
D63ZOV551HC X X 18 HZ551-145UL 550 700 405 405 9000 7000 778 950 1400 80 500
D65ZOV551HC X X 20 HZ551-200UL 550 700 510 510 10000 8000 778 950 1400 100 640
R80ZOV551HC X X 20 R80-HZ551 550 700 525 525 17000 13000 778 950 1400 100 580
R66ZOV551HC X X 22 R66-HZ551 550 700 540 540 18000 14000 778 950 1360 150 760
D66ZOV551HC X X 25 HZ551-400UL 550 700 540 540 13000 10000 778 950 1400 100 950
S66ZOV551HC X X 25 S66-HZ551 550 700 930 930 22000 18000 778 950 1360 200 990
NOTES:
Appendix A lists the single-pulse peak current and energy ratings on file with the Safety Agencies.
Maximum transient rating specified in this table are valid. They may differ from those shown in Appendix A.
A = UL1449 File E321173 - Surge Protective Devices D = VDE File 40017480